

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

THAI MEDITATION ASSOCIATION OF ALABAMA, INC.; SIVAPORN
NIMITYONGSKUL; VARIN NIMITYONGSKUL; SERENA
NIMITYONGSKUL; PRASIT NIMITYONGSKUL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MOBILE, ALABAMA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY URGING VACATUR AND REMAND

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOTT M. DAVIS
Acting Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
ERIC W. TREENE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2228

Thai Meditation Association of Alabama, Inc., et al. v. City of Mobile,
No. 19-12418-HH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. The Thai Meditation Association of Alabama | 3 |
| B. District Court Proceedings | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REQUIRING PLAINTIFFS TO SHOW THAT THE DEFENDANT’S ACTIONS REQUIRED THEM TO FORGO THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS | 10 |
| II FACTUAL AND CONTEXTUAL FACTORS CONSIDERED BY OTHER CIRCUITS IN DETERMINING THE DEGREE OF BURDEN ON RELIGIOUS LAND-USE PLAINTIFFS MAY BE HELPFUL TO THIS COURT | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Andon, LLC v. City of Newport News</i> , 813 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 20 |
| * <i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bikur Cholim, Inc. v. Vill. of Suffern</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | 14 |
| <i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist. Comm’n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1853 (2015)..... | 2, 17-18, 20 |
| <i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chi.</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) | 14 |
| <i>Int’l Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019) | 2, 18-19, 23 |
| <i>Livingston Christian Sch. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , 858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1696 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| * <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1146 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook,
489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1131 (2008) 20-21, 23

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 17, 20

Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v.
City of New Berlin, 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) *passim*

**Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck*,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) *passim*

STATUTES:

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000,
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1).....10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2).....7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(2).....1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(3)(A).....12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f).....2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....11
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7).....11

Ala. Const. Art. I, § 3.016

RULE:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)2
